

No. 21-1538

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, AKA
CLEVELAND COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA B. CONNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
akarras@imla.org

HEIDI K. WILBUR
Counsel of Record
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 383-7668
HWilbur@foxrothschild.com

KIP D. NELSON
PATRICK M. KANE
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
230 N. Elm Street, Suite 1200
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 378-5200
KNelson@foxrothschild.com
PKane@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The split in the lower courts on the viability of overtime gap-time claims is creating widespread confusion over the scope of the FLSA 4

II. The decision below creates significant costs and administrative challenges for local governments 7

III. This case implicates important federalism questions 14

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adair v. City of Kirkland</i> , 185 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 14
<i>Athan v. U.S. Steel</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Mich. 2019)	7
<i>Banks v. First Student Mgmt. LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. La. 2017)	7
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	12
<i>Conzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Donovan v. Crisostomo</i> , 689 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1982)	2, 6
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-625-BBC, 2011 WL 10069108 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2011)	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Hensley v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. CV 15-3811, 2016 WL 1259968 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2016)	17
<i>Koelker v. Mayor & City Council of Cumberland</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Md. 2009)	8, 17

Lundy v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.,
711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013) 5, 6, 7, 14, 17

Lyon v. Whisman,
45 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 1995) 4

Misewicz v. City of Memphis,
771 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014). 13

Monahan v. Cnty. of Chesterfield,
95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996). *passim*

Moreau v. Klevenhagen,
508 U.S. 22 (1993). 4, 12, 13

*Nakahata v. N.Y.-Presbyterian Healthcare
Sys., Inc.*, 723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013) 6

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery,
426 U.S. 833 (1976). 12

Newton v. Schwarzenegger,
No. C 09-5887 VRW, 2011 WL 13261986
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2011) 9

Spencer v. First Student Mgmt. LLC,
No. 15 C 9069, 2016 WL 693252
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2011) 16

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-19 14

29 U.S.C. § 206 4

29 U.S.C. § 207 4

29 U.S.C. § 216 10

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 831 (1966)	12
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 58 (1974)	12
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, 99 Stat. 787 (1985)	13
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 553	13
29 C.F.R. §§ 553.200-553.233	13
29 C.F.R. § 778.322	15
Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Employees of State and Local Governments, 52 Fed. Reg. 2012-01 (Jan. 16, 1987) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. § 553)	13
